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CERTIFIED MAIL

Rose Miksovsky, Esq.

Joshua Rider, Esq.

Jeff Moulton, Esq.

U.S. Department of Agriculture

Office of the General Counsel

33 New Montgomery Street, 17" Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
rose.miksovsky@usda.gov
joshua.rider@usda.gov

Dear Ms. Miksovsky and Messrs. Rider and Moulton:

PETITION OF U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, FOREST SERVICE ELDORADO
NATIONAL FOREST (CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ORDER NO. R5-2009-0030 FOR
EL DORADO COUNTY AND THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,
FOREST SERVICE, ELDORADO NATIONAL FOREST, RUBICON TRAIL, EL DORADO
COUNTY), CENTRAL VALLEY WATER BOARD: DISMISSAL

SWRCB/OCC FILE A-2017

After careful consideration, it is concluded that the petition in this matter fails to raise substantial
issues that are appropriate for review by the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water
Board). Accordingly, the petition is dismissed as of this date. (See Cal. Code Regs., tit. 23,

§ 2052, subd. (a)(1); People v. Barry (1987) 194 Cal.App.3d 158, Johnson v. State Water
Resources Control Board (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 1107.)

If you have any questions about this matter, please contact Alex P. Mayer, Staff Counsel, in the
State Water Board’s Office of Chief Counsel, at (916) 341-5051.

Sincerely,

Dorothy Rice
Executive Director

cc. See next page
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cc: Edward L. Knapp, Esq. [via U.S. mail only]
Chief Assistant County Counsel
El Dorado County
330 Fair Lane
Placerville, CA 95667

Mr. Ramiro Villalvazo

Forest Supervisor [via U.S. Mail and email]
Eldorado National Forest

100 Forni Road

Placerville, CA 95667

rvillalvazo@fs.fed.us

Mr. Ken Greenberg, Chief [via email only]
Clean Water Act Compliance (NPDES)
U.S. EPA, Region 9

75 Hawthorne Street

San Francisco, CA 94105
greenberg.ken@epa.gov

Ms. Pamela C. Creedon [via email only]

Executive Officer

Central Valley Regional Water Quality
Control Board

11020 Sun Center Drive, Suite 200

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6114

pcreedon@waterboards.ca.gov

Mr. Kenneth D. Landau [via email only]

Assistant Executive Officer

Central Valley Regional Water Quality
Control Board

11020 Sun Center Drive, Suite 200

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6114

klandau@waterboards.ca.gov

(Continued next page)
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Mr. Rick Moss [via email only]

Assistant Executive Officer

Central Valley Regional Water Quality
Control Board .

11020 Sun Center Drive, Suite 200

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6114

rmoss@waterboards.ca.gov

Mr. Clay Rodgers [via email only]

Assistant Executive Officer

Central Valley Regional Water Quality
Control Board, Fresno Office

1685 E Street

Fresno, CA 93706-2020

crodgers@waterboards.ca.gov

Mr. Robert Crandall [via email only]

Assistant Executive Officer

Central Valley Regional Water Quality
Control Board, Redding Office

415 Knollcrest Drive

Redding, CA 96002

rcrandall@waterboards.ca.gov

Ms. Wendy Wyels [via email only]

Central Valley Regional Water Quality
Control Board

11020 Sun Center Drive, Suite 200

Rancho Cordova, CA95670-6114

wwyels@waterboards.ca.gov

Mr. Marty Hartzell [via email only]

Environmental Geologist

Central Valley Regional Water Quality
Control Board

11020 Sun Center Drive, Suite 200

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6114

mhartzell@waterboards.ca.gov
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cc. (Continued) .

Lori T. Okun, Esq. [via email only]
Office of Chief Counsel

State Water Resources Control Board
1001 | Street, 22™ Floor [95814]

P.O. Box 100

Sacramento, CA 95812-0100
lokun@waterboards.ca.gov

Patrick E. Pulupa, Esq. [via email only]
Office of Chief Counsel

State Water Resources Control Board
1001 | Street, 22" Floor [95814]

P.O. Box 100

Sacramento, CA 95812-0100
ppulupa@waterboards.ca.gov

Interested Persons

Lyris List
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Emel G. Wadhwani, Esq. [via email only]
Office of Chief Counsel

State Water Resources Control Board
1001 | Street, 22™ Floor [95814]

P.O. Box 100

Sacramento, CA 95812-0100
ewadhwani@waterboards.ca.qgov

Philip G. Wyels, Esq.

Office of Chief Counsel [via email only]
State Water Resources Control Board
1001 | Street, 22™ Floor [95814]

P.O. Box 100

Sacramento, CA 95812-0100
pwyels@waterboards.ca.qov
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